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Executive summary

* Close to three quarters (72%) of young adults who drink in pubs/bars/clubs have witnessed
inappropriate sexual comments or touching on a night out in these venues. Females are more likely
to witness such behaviours (77%), but two-thirds of males (67%) have also witnessed them.

* More than three quarters (79%) of female 18-24s think harassment is likely to happen to
them/their female friends on a night out. Over half of males (60%) also expect these behaviours to
happen to their female friends.

* By contrast, few young people of either gender think harassment is likely to happen to
males in a pub/bar/club.

* Close to two-thirds (63%) of female respondents have personally experienced inappropriate sexual
behaviour in pubs/bars/clubs — along with a quarter (26%) of males.

* While female respondents typically reported being harassed by a male and vice versa for
male respondents, a substantial amount of male respondents also reported a male
harasser (29% of males who experienced harassment).

* Female respondents who experienced harassment were most likely to feel disgust (76%)
and anger (71%). Males who experienced this were most likely to feel surprised (45%).

* Very few 18-24s admit to inappropriate behaviours themselves while drunk in a pub/bar/club.
However young males are more likely to be evicted from such venues due to their behaviour.

YouGov



Background and Method

A quantitative online survey of adults aged 18-24 across the UK, conducted by YouGov on behalf of
Drinkaware.

The objective of the study was to explore young adults’ experiences and perceptions of sexual
harassment in pubs, bars and clubs, including:

e Perceptions of how likely such behaviours are

* Experiences of witnessing harassment

* Experiences of personally being harassed

Fieldwork took place from 23" June - 5t July 2017.

In total 2,013 18-24 year olds were interviewed. Data have been weighted to be representative by
age, region and social grade. Achieved sample numbers are shown in the table below.

T (unweighted) N (weighted)

Male 18-21 512 574
Male 22-24 451 443
Female 18-21 588 564
Female 22-24 462 433

YouGov
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T
When going out in pubs/bars/clubs, a large majority of women and over half of men think

females are likely to be on the receiving end of inappropriate sexual behaviour

% Likely to happen to females in pubs/bars/clubs

* respondents w respondents

Receive other inappropriate or unwanted physical
attention or touching
Net: . . . Net:
799 < 69% Be on the receiving end of inappropriate sexual comments a9% L Net:

or abuse 60%

67% Be on the receiving end of inappropriate sexual touching 47%

51%

29%

26%

23%

10%

10%

9%

7%

Be physically sick due to alcohol

Get involved in an argument

Have a sexual encounter you/they regret the next day

Be the victim of theft

Get involved in a fight

Be unsure whether you/they had sex

Pass out in public

Require medical attention

47%

29%

21%

M -
m-
-

8%

I5%

YouGov

5 Bla. To what extent do you think the following are likely to happen to you/your female friends on a night out in a pub, bar or club?
Base: All who go to bars exc Not applicable/Prefer not to say: base varies



T
When it comes to males, both genders think the greater risk is to be sick due to alcohol or
get involved in an argument/fight. Any inappropriate sexual behaviours come last.

* respondents % Likely to happen to males in pubs/bars/clubs .“I respondents

51% _ Be physically sick due to alcohol _ 48%
49% _ Get involved in an argument - 34%
42% _ Get involved in a fight - 24%
28% - Have a sexual encounter you/they regret the next day - 19%
21% - Be the victim of theft - 14%
19% - Require medical attention - 11%
18% - Pass out in public - LB

17% - Be unsure whether you/they had sex - 12%
12% . Receive other inappropriate or unwanted physical . 10%
attention or touching
Net: . . . .
15% - 9% . Be on the receiving end of inappropriate sexual comments . 10% | Net:
’ or abuse 14%
9% . - : . _ . 8%
Be on the receiving end of inappropriate sexual touching
6 B1b. To what extent do you think the following are likely to happen to you/your male friends on a night out in a pub, bar or club?

Base: All who go to bars exc Not applicable/Prefer not to say: base varies



Witnessing sexual harassment
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T
Close to three quarters (72%) of young adults have witnessed inappropriate sexual comments

or touching in a pub/bar/club. Females are more likely to witness such behaviours.

% witnessed in a pub/bar/club

* respondents l“l respondents

All 18-24s

Someone being physically sick due to

80% (82%)
alcohol

85%

84% Someone getting involved in an argument 80% (82%)

B Someone receiving other inappropriate or _ 3 7
9 54% 9
69% _ unwanted physical attention or touching (o)
Net: | 66% _ Someone being on the receiving end of _ 50% b Net: (58%) Net:
77% inappropriate sexual comments or abuse 67% (72%)
63% _ Someone being on the receiving end of _ 46% (54%)
L inappropriate sexual touching - -
o [ oo possingoutinpwic [ - (60%)
54% _ Someone requiring medical attention _ 52% (53%)
26% - Someone being the victim of theft - 24% (25%)
6% I None of the above l 6% (6%)

YouGov

8 B3a. Which, if any, of the following have you witnessed in a pub, bar or club?
Base: All who go to pubs/bars/clubs: female (n=830), male (n=770), all (n=1,600)



T
The main feelings for both genders when witnessing sexual harassment are disgust and
anger. Female respondents feel more distressed and powerless than males.

* respondents What did you feel when you witnessed sexual .“I respondents
harassment at a pub/bar/club?
82% _ Disgust _ 71%
41% _ Distress - 19%
38% _ Powerlessness - 20%
32% - Fear . 9%
8% . Surprise - 21%
4%I Neutral/Nothing . 7%
4% I Something else I 2%
0% Happiness | 1%
YouGov
9 C1. What did you feel the last time you saw someone being sexually harassed at a pub/bar/club?

Base: All witnessing at a pub/bar/club: female (n=658), male (n=525)



When inappropriate behaviours were witnessed, it was a male harasser around 3 in 4 times.
However, female respondents were more likely to say it was a male harasser and vice versa
for male respondents.

All 18-24s (who witnessed harassment)

21% 72%

Gender of harasser witnessed at a pub/bar/club

* respondents w respondents
(o) (0]
18% * w 78% 25% * w 65%
Gender of harasser witnessed at a pub/bar/club Gender of harasser witnessed at a pub/bar/club

YouGov

10 c2 Thinking about the last time you saw someone being sexually harassed at a pub/bar/club, what was the gender of the harasser(s)?
Base: All witnessing at a pub/bar/club: all 18-24s (n=1,183), female (n=658), male (n=525)



T
8 times in 10 some action was taken by either the witness or someone else,

when seeing someone being sexually harassed at a pub/bar/club

% action taken after witnessing sexual harassment

Asked the victim if they were OK

Someone else took action instead

Confronted the harasser(s)
Reported it to someone else
Ignored it
Prefer not to say

Something else
NET: Reported or confronted

NET: Any action was taken

I
-
B 2

B 5%

B 3%

B 4%

B 5%

I 4%

50% of females who witnessed someone being harassed asked if the victim was okay (vs. 43% of males).

Females were also more likely to report the harassment to someone else (19% vs 12% for males).

YouGov

11 C3. And what did you do when you saw someone being sexually harassed at a pub/bar/club?

Base: All witnessing at a pub/bar/club: (n=1,183)



T
Security and venue staff are the main people witnesses reported to when
seeing someone being sexually harassed

% reported to different people after witnessing sexual harassment

Staff

A friend/family member - 18%
Another bystander - 15%

Boyfriend/girlfriend/partner - 12%

Police . 6%

YouGov

12 C4. Who did you report it to?
Base: All who reported to someone else at a pub/bar/club: (n=189)



A

(G
i

Experiencing sexual harassment

Ot

e

~ (&
(X

(At ¥




T
Close to two-thirds of female respondents have personally experienced inappropriate sexual
behaviour in pubs/bars/clubs — along with a quarter of males

* respondents % personally experienced in a pub/bar/club w respondents

529 _ Received other inappropriate or unwanted physical attention or - 17%

touching

Net:
. . . : Net:
1 46% _ Been on the receiving end of inappropriate sexual touching 17% P
63% ] e
45% _ Been on the receiving end of inappropriate sexual comments or . 9%
L abuse -
20% - Had a sexual encounter you regretted the next day - 14%
11% - Been involved in a fight - 14%
11% . Been the victim of theft . 7%
9% . Passed out in public . 11%
7% l Required medical attention . 7%
4% I Been unsure whether you had sex I 5%

20% - None of the above - 31%
YouGov

14  Dila. Which, if any, of the following have you personally experienced in a pub, bar or club?
Base: All who go to pubs/bars/clubs: female (n=830), male (n=770)



Among those experiencing sexual harassment, female respondents are also likely
to experience it with a higher frequency than males.

M Every time/almost every time

B Most times

W About half the time

Less than half the time

B Rarely or only once

B Have never experienced

D2_1. How common is it for you to experience sexual harassment in a pub/bar/club?
Base: all who go to pubs/bars/clubs: all 18-24s (n=1,600), female (n=830), male (n=770)

All 18-24s

% 21% Net: Every
time/ almost
4% every time/Most
times

21% Net: Less
than half the
time/ rarely or
only once

2% Net: Every
time/ almost every
time/Most times

21% Net: Less than
half the time/
rarely or only once

'

YouGov



T
3 times in 4 when young women experienced sexual harassment at a pub/bar/club, they felt
disgusted or angry. Males were more likely to feel surprised.

What did you feel last time you experienced sexual harassment?

* respondents w respondents

76%

71% Anger 28%

Disgust - 30%

42% _ Powerlessness - 15%

12%

4% I Neutral/Nothing -16%
4% I Something else . 8%
1% Happiness I5%

YouGov

D3. What did you feel the last time when you experienced harassment at a pub/bar/club?
Base: All who experienced harassment at a pub/bar/club: female (n=544), male (n=203)



When experiencing inappropriate behaviours, it was a male harasser in around 3 out of 4 times. While
female respondents were more likely to say it was a male harasser and vice versa for male
respondents, a substantial amount of male respondents also reported a male harasser.

All 18-24s (who experienced harassment)

19% 77%

Gender of harasser experienced at a pub/bar/club

* respondents w respondents
(o) (0]
2% * w 97% 60% *w 29%
Gender of harasser experienced at a pub/bar/club Gender of harasser experienced at a pub/bar/club

YouGov

17  DA4. Thinking about the last time you were personally sexually harassed at a pub/bar/club, what was the gender of the harasser(s)?
Base: All who experienced harassment in a pub/bar/club: all (n=747), female (n=544), male (n=203)



T
18-24 males are less disposed to tell about the harassment they experienced in a
pub/bar/club. Also, when someone witnhessed a young male being harassed, a third of the
time the witness took no action.

% who saw this happen or did you tell

. . 82%
wtrendamiy member |
45%
37% Boyfriend/girlfriend/partner ﬂ =
()
20%
I| Another customer .16% *

% Did someone see this happen or did you tell anyone at the time

Someone saw it happen

Told someone

0,
w Security 3% 16%
10%
Staff r7%

Police | 1%
0%

No one saw and | didn't
tell anyone

% action taken by person who saw/was told * 32% of males who experienced sexual harassment in a

pub/bar/club did not have any witnesses and did not tell anyone

Asked you if you were okay 67%

* Among those telling anyone, 8 in 10 report to a friend/family
member. Females are more inclined to tell security (16%) or
their partner (28%) than males

Confronted the harasser(s)

Ignored it

* |n cases where someone saw the harassment or was told about
it, the witness confronted the harasser a third of the time when
the victim was female. In 67% of cases the witness asked if the
female victim was okay. With male victims, in a third of cases
(33%) the witness ignored it or did something else (24%)

D5. Did someone see this happen, or did you tell anyone at the time?. I Ou G OV

18 Base: All who experienced harassment in a pub/bar/club: female (n=544), male (n=203)
D6. Who saw this happen, or who did you tell? D7. What did the person/people you told or who saw it happen do?
Base: all who told someone or someone saw in a pub/bar/club: female (n=418), male (n=127)

Reported it to someone else

== -

Something else
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General attitudes/own behaviour
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T
A large majority of 18-24s agree that being drunk is no excuse to behave inappropriately. 7 in
10 agree that being in crowded bars/clubs makes it difficult to prevent unwanted touching

B Strongly disagree M Disagree B Neither agree nor disagree H Agree B Strongly agree

Groping is unacceptable when you're sober, so

o) 0, 0, 0,
it is unacceptable when you're drunk (n=2013) 2% 6% 16% 75%
Total agree: 91% 93% of females
(o)
Persistent unwanted sexual attention (physical 3% 10% 31% 55% vs 89% of
or verbal) ruins a good night out (n=2013) “ = g 2 MEIES
Total agree: 86%
Persistent unwanted sexual attention (physical
or verbal) ruins a good festival experience 3% 10% 33% 53%
(n=1022) Total agree: 86%
Crowded clubs and bars make it difficult to take
0, 0, [)) 0, 0,
a stand against unwanted touching (n=2013) 3% B 19% 47% 22% o
Total agree: 69%
| feel safer from unwanted sexual attention . A5% 29% 37% 27%

when I'm with a mixed group (n=2013)

Total agree: 64%

The festival environment can make it difficult

to take a stand against unwanted touching 5% 19% 23% 40% 13%

(n=1022) Total agree: 53%
| often wake up feeling embarrassed or worried
about things I've said or done after drinking 18% 25% 19% 25% 12%
(n=1742) Total agree: 37%
| will do or say things to people when I'm
drunk that | know would be unacceptable to do 15% 30% 21% 27% 7%
when I'm sober (n=1742) Total agree: 34%
Ifsnotas acceptaple to et e these davs 2
it used to be (n=2013) 13% 37% 32% 14% S

Total agree: 18%

YouGov

20 E1. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Bases in brackets above



T
Very few 18-24s admit to inappropriate behaviours while drunk in a pub/bar/club. Young
males are more likely to be evicted from such venues due to their behaviour, however.

* respondents % What have you done in last 12 months while drunk in a pub/bar/club w respondents

2% Net inappropriate or sexual comments or touching

3%

3%

None of these

Started a fight

Been told to leave by staff or security due to your behaviour

5% Net inappropriate or sexual comments or touching

I 4%
N 5%

1%

Attempted unwanted or inappropriate physical contact with
someone

IZ%

1%

1%

1%

Been in trouble with the police

Refused to back off when someone has made it clear they
weren't interested in your advances

Insulted or abused someone because they rejected your
advances

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

Touched someone sexually without their consent

Made inappropriate or unwanted sexual comments or abuse
towards someone

| 2%

| 2

Haven’t been in the last 12 month: 4%,
Prefer not to say: 2%

21 E2_1. In the last 12 months, have you ever done any of the following while drunk at a pub/bar/club?
Base: All who go to pubs/bars/clubs: female (n=830), male (n=770)

Haven’t been in the last 12 month:3%,
Prefer not to say: 4%

YouGov



